

Tayogo®

## 骨传导蓝牙耳机

## 使用说明书

型号: S2



安全 舒适 解放双耳

## 操作指南

- ① 指示灯
- ② 开关机
- ③ 音量 - /上一曲
- ④ 音量 + /下一曲
- ⑤ USB充电口
- ⑥ 播放/暂停/多功能键



## 配戴方式



骨传导技术通过骨骼传递声音,解放你的双耳听音乐的同时不影响外界的声音把耳机挂在脖子后面,把扬声器贴在耳朵前的颞骨上而不是放在耳朵上

## 蓝牙配对步骤

- 长按开关机键3秒开机
- 开机默认进入配对模式,红蓝灯交替闪烁,(如果没有出现,请长按多功能键5秒,进入配对模式)
- 打开手机的BT功能,搜索BT设备,选择“Tayogo S2”耳机,如果需要输入配对密码,请输入“0000”,配对失败后,重复上面的操作
- 配对成功后,蓝灯慢闪

## 注意

1. 当与设备的连接距离超出BT有效距离(10米或33英尺)时,耳机可能与设备断开连接,此后5分钟内一旦它们再次处于BT有效范围内它们会自动重新连接,如超过5分钟内没有回连耳机会自动关机
2. 如果耳机连接过设备,再次打开时,BT耳机会自动回连上一次的BT设备
3. 如果开机配对成功后,长按“多功能键”5秒将重新进入配对模式 此时别的手机可以连接到耳机
4. 开机后耳机没有连接设备的情况下超过5分钟,耳机自动关机

## 同时连接两台蓝牙设备

- 按配对步骤,配对第一个手机后,长按“多功能键”5秒让耳机重新进入配对模式再配对第二个BT手机
- 使用第一个手机BT设置界面下,再次连接刚才断开的Tayogo S2设备
- 第一台手机来电时,按下“多功能”键接听进行通话,另一台手机再次来电时再按下“多功能”键保持上一台手机的通话接听第二台手机的来电
- 双击功能键可随意切换两台手机之间的通话,单击挂断当前通话

## LED指示灯

- 红蓝交替闪烁: 配对模式
- 蓝色慢闪烁: 已连接/通话中/音乐中
- 红色长亮: 充电中
- 蓝色快闪烁: 接到来电
- 蓝色长亮: 完成充电
- 红色闪烁: 电量低

## 规格参数

|       |                            |
|-------|----------------------------|
| 蓝牙版本  | v5.0                       |
| 工作频率  | 2.402-2.480Ghz             |
| 支持协议  | A2DP/AVRCP/HFP/HSP/BLE     |
| 传输距离  | ≤10米                       |
| 音频信噪比 | 90dB                       |
| 响应频率  | 20Hz ~ 20KHz               |
| 语音提示  | 支持                         |
| 电量显示  | 支持                         |
| CVC降噪 | 支持                         |
| 双边立体声 | 支持                         |
| 振子单元  | 8Ω±15%, 90±3dB,300mW       |
| 麦克风   | -42±3dB                    |
| 电池类型  | 聚合物锂电池 200mAH              |
| 充电输入  | 标准Micro USB, DC 5V/ 0.5-1A |
| 续航时间  | 约 6 -7小时                   |
| 充电时间  | 约 1.5-2 小时                 |

## 操作提示

| 功能       | BT耳机控制          | 提示音 (中/英文版本)      |
|----------|-----------------|-------------------|
| 开/关机     | 长按开关机键3秒关机      | 开机-关机             |
| 接听/挂断电话  | 通话状态下, 单击多功能键   | 来电报号              |
| 拒接电话     | 通话状态下, 长按多功能键2秒 | 系统提示音             |
| 音量控制     | 单击:“+”“-”键      | 最大和最小音量时提示音       |
| 播放/暂停 音乐 | 单击多功能按键         |                   |
| 上/下曲切换   | 长按:“+”“-”键      |                   |
| 末位电话重播   | 双击多功能按键         | 系统提示音 (deng)      |
| BT已连接    |                 | 已连接               |
| BT断开     |                 | 已断开               |
| 进入配对模式   | 长按多功能按键5秒       | 进入配对状态            |
| 电量低      |                 | 电量低               |
| 中英文语言切换  | 同时按住开机键和多功能键2秒  | 中文模式、English mode |

注意 对于不同类型的BT设备,因为不同的操作系统或者其他音乐播放器,此功能可能有所不同

## 充电方式

用标准的Micro USB充电线(随包装附送一条)将耳机和你的个人电脑或USB5V 1A充电器即可充电,大约1-1.5小时充满,充电的时候LED指示灯为红色,充电完成后为蓝色

注意 1.由于电池在储存的过程中有可能损失电量,建议在第一次使用前先给耳机充电

- 2.充电过程中不可使用耳机
- 3.长时间不使用,建议每个月充电一次,延长电池使用寿命

## 故障诊断及解决措施

| 问题       | 故障原因         | 解决措施         |
|----------|--------------|--------------|
| 不能开机     | 检查电池是否充满电    | 给电池充满电       |
| 不能自动连接   | BT耳机是否进入待机模式 | 双击多功能键或者重新开机 |
| 无法配对BT耳机 | 没有进入配对模式     | 长按多功能键5秒     |

## 存储与维护

- 请将BT耳机放在阴凉,干燥的地方。工作温度-10-45℃,工作过冷或过热会缩短电池的使用寿命
- 存储很长一段时间,请在使用前再次充电
- 该耳机防汗不防水,请不要将耳机浸入水中,假如有水,请使用干净的软布擦拭干净
- 过高音量下听音乐可能会损伤您的听力,声音也可能会失真,另外还会引起振动不适
- 请使用柔软的干布清洁耳机
- 运动过后请不要立即充电,以免充电口里面可能残留的汗水导致耳机电路损伤充电之前保持充电口干燥会降低耳机损坏的风险。

注意:设计和规格如有变更,恕不另行通知

## 产品保修单

产品品牌: Tayogo  
 产品型号: S2  
 用户姓名: \_\_\_\_\_  
 购买日期: \_\_\_\_\_  
 联系电话: \_\_\_\_\_  
 联系地址: \_\_\_\_\_  
 电子邮箱: \_\_\_\_\_  
 购买渠道: \_\_\_\_\_

## 保修条款

- 1.用户购机时,随机附带有一本说明书及保修卡。用户填好后请妥善保管,作为保修凭证。
- 2.自购机之日起,一年之内耳机在正常使用下出现问题,持卡用户可免费享受维修服务以下不属于保修范围:
  - A 人为或不可抗拒因素造成损坏
  - B 机器正常磨损
- 3.若因人为,超过保修期及不可抗拒因素造成的故障,我们将收取维修成本。
- 4.产品出现故障需要返厂保修时,请联系我司。并填好具体的姓名、地址、电话及故障现象。



Tayogo公众号



Tayogo售后

了解Tayogo游泳产品最新资讯  
 和更便捷的售后服务我们建议添加关注

深圳市高越科技有限公司  
 地址: 深圳市龙岗区坂田上雪科技园东区8号F栋五楼  
 联系电话: 0755-89395050 传真: 0755-89397785

# Tayogo® Bone Conduction BT Headphone

## Instruction Manual Model: S2



Safe & Comfortable

### Buttons

- ① LED
- ② Power
- ③ Volume - /Prev
- ④ Volume + /Next
- ⑤ USB Port
- ⑥ Play/Pause/MFB



### Wearing Way



Wear as the picture shows. Bone Conduction Technology use the ear bone part to hear the headset sound instead of ears.

### Bluetooth Pairing

- Press and hold Power button 3 seconds to power on.
- Red and blue led flash and pairing mode ready (if no pairing mode, press MFB button 5 seconds).
- Go to mobile phone setting, search new BT device and select Tayogo S2. If pairing code needed, enter "0000".
- LED flashes blue slowly after pairing finished.

### Note:

- 1.If mobile phone is away the headphone 10 meter or 30 feet, headphone will be disconnected and reconnect once in the working range. The headphone will be powered off if 5 minutes note connected.
- 2.The headphone will connect to the previous mobile phone after power on.
- 3.If you want to connect the new mobile phone, press the MFB button 5 seconds to the paring mode.
- 4.Headphone will be powered off if no mobile connected.

### Connect two devices

- Per the above steps, connect the first device first
- Press the MVB button 5 seconds to connect the second device
- Press the MVB button to transfer the phone call from the 2 devices.

### Indicator

- Flashes red and blue: Paring
- Blue flashes slowly: Connected
- Full red: Charging
- Blue flashes fast: Coming call
- Full blue: Charging finished
- Red LED blinks: low power

### Specification

|                    |                           |
|--------------------|---------------------------|
| Bluetooth Version  | v5.0                      |
| Frequency          | 2.402-2.480Ghz            |
| Agreement          | A2DP/AVRCP/HFP/HSP/BLE    |
| Range              | Up to 10 Meter or 30 Foot |
| SNR                | 90dB                      |
| Response frequency | 20Hz ~ 20KHz              |
| Voice Language     | English/Chinese           |
| Phone Call No      | Yes                       |
| CVC                | Yes                       |
| Stereo             | Yes                       |
| Speaker            | 8Ω±15%, 90±3dB,300mW      |
| MicroPhone         | -42±3dB                   |
| Battery            | Li-ion 200mAH             |
| Charge             | Micro USB, DC 5V/ 0.5-1A  |
| Playing Time       | Up to 7 hours             |
| Charging Time      | 2 hours                   |

### Operation

| Operation       | Button Control              | Voice                 |
|-----------------|-----------------------------|-----------------------|
| Power           | Press Power Button          | Power On/ Power Off   |
| Answer a call   | Press MFB Button            | Phone No              |
| End a call      | Press MFB 2 seconds         |                       |
| Volume          | Press volume + or -         | Max or Minimum volume |
| Play/Pause      | Press MFB Button            |                       |
| Prev/Next       | Press and hold Volume +/-   |                       |
| Dial last call  | Click twice MFB Button      |                       |
| BT Connected    |                             | Connected             |
| BT Disconnected |                             | Disconnected          |
| Pair Mode       | Press MFB Button 5 seconds  | Pair mode             |
| Low Battery     |                             | Low Battery           |
| Language Change | Press Power & MFB 2 seconds | Chinese/English mode  |

Note: The operation or voice maybe varies for different devices.

### Charging

Plug the included Micro-USB Cable to the USB Port or Adapter (5V 1A) to charge. Charging time is around 1.5 hours. LED is fully red when charging and fully blue after charging finish.

Note:

1. Please chage the heaset fully before your fist usage

2. Dont use the headset when charging.

3.Please chage the headset every month if you dont use it long time.

### Problem & Solution

| Problem           | Reason                   | Solution                                 |
|-------------------|--------------------------|--|
| Can not power     | Low battery              | Charge                                   |
| Fail to reconnect | Headset is stand by mode | Click MFB Button twice or Power on again |
| Fail to Pair      | Not in Pairing mode      | Press MFB Button 5 Seconds to go Pairing |

### Maintenance

- 1.Please store the B T headphones in a cool, dry place. The working temperature is-10-45 C(14-113F) Cold, hot or humid environment will damage the battery.
- 2.When long time storage, please charge it before using
- 3.The headphone is sweat proof, but not waterproof, pleasedon't put the headphones into water. If there is water on it please use soft cloth to wipe cleanly
- 4.Use soft dry cloth to clean headphones
- 5.Do not use any sharp objects in connect with headphonesa
- 6.Do not leave headphones at a higher or lower temperaturea
- 7.Do not charge the headphones in the humid envrionment

Note: The headphone features or functions maybe change without notification.

### company information

Tayogo Technology Manufactory

Add:5F Block F, No. 8 East, Shangxue Tech. Park, Bantian, Shenzhen, China

Tel: +86 755 8939 5050 Fax: +86 755 8939 7785

E-mail: cs@tayogo.com

Website: www.tayogo.com